

Control Number: 43895



Item Number: 25

Addendum StartPage: 0

## **DOCKET NO. 43895**

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
FILING CLERK 13310M

OF TEXAS

APPLICATION OF CONCHO RURAL § WATER CORPORATION TO AMEND 80 80 80 80 A CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN TOM GREEN COUNTY

## **ORDER NO. 8** FINDING NOTICE SUFFICIENT AND ADOPTING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

On August 31, 2015, Order No. 7 was issued requiring Concho Rural Water Corporation (CRWC) to issue additional notice to the City of San Angelo. On September 21, 2015, CRWC filed an affidavit attesting that additional notice was provided to the City of San Angelo on September 15, 2015. On October 28, 2015, Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) Staff recommended that notice in this proceeding as provided by CRWC was sufficient.

Pursuant to 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 24.107(b) the Commission may take action on the petition 30 days after the required mailed or published notice has been issued, whichever occurs later, and no hearing has been requested. The following procedural schedule is adopted:

EVENT	DATE
Date CRWC completed notice	September 15, 2015
Deadline for intervention, deadline for intervenors to file comments or request a hearing on the merits (within 30 days of mailing or publication of notice whichever occurs later)	October 15, 2015
Deadline for Commission Staff to propose an additional procedural schedule, request a hearing, or file a final recommendation	December 18, 2015
If Qualified for Informal Disposition:	
Deadline for Staff and CRWC to file a joint proposed notice of approval, including necessary maps, certificates, or other necessary documents	January 15, 2016

SIGNED AT AUSTIN, TEXAS the 29<sup>1</sup> day of October 2015.

**PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS** 

JEFFREY J. HUHN

**ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE** 

Q:\CADM\Docket Management\Water\CCN\43xxx\43895-8 final proc sch.docx